


TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.1: 
To reconcile the year-to-date July 2014 figures in 3-Energy Probe-18 and 3-SEC-11 
 
3-Energy Probe-18 requested the most recent year-to-date actuals for 2014 and the figures for 
the corresponding 2013 period in the same level of detail as found in Table 3-17. 
 
STEI provided the following table as requested. 
 

 
 
 
3-SEC-11 requested that STEI add a column to Appendix 2-H which provides year-to-date 
actuals for 2014.    
 
STEI provided an updated Appendix 2-H that did not reconcile with the Other Operating 
Revenue table provided in response to 3-Energy Probe-18. 
 



STEI re-submits Appendix 2-H that provides the July 31, 2014 actuals that reconciles with the 
Other Operating Revenue table. 
 

 



TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.2: 
To breakout the top portion of the table in 3-VECC-43 part A for accounts 4375 and 4380 
between water and sewer and other revenues and costs included in that.  
 
STEI has provided the following table that breaks out the water and sewer revenue, account 
4375 and related expenses, 4380.  The table also reflects adjusted July 2014 amount. 
 

 
 

STEI notes that the actual water expenses account 4380 is not indicative of the amounts 
calculated pursuant to the associated SLA.  STEI needs to update its financial system to 
capture the allocated labour costs per the SLA; however as illustrated below there will be no net 
impact after the appropriate adjustments are made. 



The net result of the water and sewer billing for the 2015TY is a surplus of $14,249 that is 
embedded as a revenue offset as illustrated below. 

 

 

Summary 

As provided in the above table, the net result of the water and sewer SLA is a surplus (revenue 
offset) of $14,249. 

If STEI were to adjust the other operating revenues and expenses to reflect the SLA the 
adjustments would be as follows: 

Other operating expenses (account 4380) would increase by $23,400 from $299,351 to 
$322,751.  

The net result is a surplus of $14,249 consisting of Interest on water and sewer accounts of 
$43,000 (embedded in account 4225), recovery from the City of $294,000 (account 4375) less 
expenses of $322,751 (account 4380). 

The other adjustment would be an offsetting OM&A reduction in the customer and service 
expenses of $23,400. 

 

As provided in the table above there would be no impact on the Base Revenue Requirement as 
the net impact of the two adjustments is 0; while the updated allocation of expenses to account 
4380 would reduce the other revenue, this reduction would be offset by the corresponding 
reduction in OM&A expenses. 



TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.3: 
To provide an updated revenue requirement work form and tracking sheet and bill impact, 
Appendix 2-W, based on all changes to date. 
 
The RRWF is attached to this undertaking.  Following is a summary of the changes with the 
noted references. 
 

 
 



The RRWF has not been adjusted to include microFit adjustment for increased recovery and 
expense, TC 3-VECC-46 as STEI has been requested to increase the microFit charge from the 
current Board Approved service charge $5.40 to $10.00, as the increased OM&A costs would 
be 100% recovered via the new charge 

Based upon all changes to date, the Service Revenue Requirement has decreased by $1,115 
and the Base Revenue Requirement has decreased by $16,155. 

 

Appendix 2-W is attached to this undertaking.  Following is a summary of the bill impacts 
provided in the original filing and revised for items identified during the technical conference. 

 

 

 

The Technical Conference Adjustments table includes all items identified in the table on the 
previous page and the following items. 

• Adjusted Load Forecast – Undertaking JT1.4 
• Updated RTSR model – Undertaking JT1.6 
• Stranded Meter recovery, adjusted allocation – TC-Staff-9-42 
• Revised loss factor – 8-VECC-37 

. 

 



TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.4: 
To provide a schedule showing load forecast pre-CDM adjustment by customer class, proposed 
adjustment by customer class, and final forecast by customer class after CDM adjustment.  
 
STEI in its original filing proposed the following load forecast, pre and post CDM adjustment. 

 

 
 

Based upon the technical conference questions and discussion STEI is proposing the revised 
load forecast pre and post CDM adjustment. 

STEI’s CDM load forecast adjustment has decreased from the original submission as per the 
OPA reporting format.  STEI achieved its 2011 – 2014 kWh CDM target in 2013 and as such the 
model does not recognize CDM savings in 2014.  This resulted in a lower CDM adjustment and 
increased load forecast.  



 

STEI has updated Appendix 2-I reflecting 2013 OPA confirmed CDM results.  In doing so, STEI 
has achieved over 100% of its 2011-2014 target.  In setting a 2014 CDM target, and 2014 
LRAMVA, STEI was guided by Appendix 2-I which states: 

If the distributor has met its cumulative kWh savings target by the end of 2013, the incremental 
savings for 2014 are assumed to be zero.  Any further savings for 2014 CDM savings and any 
further compensation for meeting or exceeding the four-year (2011-2014) targets will be dealt 
with through the disposition of the 2011-2014 LRAMVA balance, which will occur in the next 
cost of service application filed after the final 2014 CDM Reports issued by the OPA in the fall of 
2015. 

And by Section 2.6.1.3 of the “Filing Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications” 
Dated July 18, 2014 which are consistent and lend support to Appendix 2-I: 

Appendix 2-I has been updated for 2015 cost of service applications to take into account the 
2011-2013 CDM impacts as reported by the OPA, and the forecasted 2014 CDM program 
impacts assuming that the distributor achieves 100% of its 2011-2014 CDM licence condition 
target. 

 



Therefore, 0 kWh of CDM activity is forecast for 2014.  This persists into 2015 in the CDM 
adjusted load forecast, and the LRAMVA.  Actual CDM activity for 2014 is anticipated to be 
similar to 2013 and the 2015 forecast, and verified results will be recovered through LRAMVA 
rate riders. 

 

 

 



TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.5:   
To match up LRAMVA kWh proposed in Appendix 2-I with numbers in the Technical 
Conference responses. 
 
Following are the LRAMVA tables 
 
Original Filing 
 

 
 
Revised 2-I per TC  
 

 



For additional information regarding the LRAMVA and Appendix 2-I adjustments, please see the 
response to Undertaking JT1.4 



TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

UNDERTAKINGS 

 

Undertaking No. JT1.6: 
To verify and update the RTSR model. 
 
An updated RTSR model is attached to this undertaking.  A summary of the RTSR rates is 
provided in the table below. 
 

 
 


	STEI_TCU_CL
	TC-Undertaking 1
	TC-Undertaking 2
	TC-Undertaking 3
	TC-Undertaking 4
	TC-Undertaking 5
	TC-Undertaking 6

